

S267429

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**In re D.P.,
A Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law.**

**THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

TWAIN P.,

Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B301135
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. 19CCJP00973B

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW BY THE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES**

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

RODRIGO A. CASTRO-SILVA

County Counsel

KIM NEMOY

Assistant County Counsel

WILLIAM D. THETFORD, SBN 133022

Principal Deputy County Counsel

648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration

500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, California 90012

Telephone: (213) 580-2978 Facsimile: (213) 613-4904

Email: wthetford@counsel.lacounty.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

**THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND
FAMILY SERVICES**

Table Of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities	3
Introduction.....	5
Background	6
Argument.....	7
I. The Petition Does Not Present A Legal Ground For Review Pursuant To Rule 8.500(b).	7
A. Appellant’s Statement Of Necessity For Review Is A Misstatement Of The Opinion.....	8
B. Arguments In The Petition Derived From The Dissent Were Not Raised By Appellant Below.	9
C. Because The Court Of Appeal Did Not Decide The Merits Of Appellant’s Appeal, There Is No Decision On The Merits For This Court To Review.	11
D. Appellant’s Challenge To The Sufficiency Of The Evidence Based On Comments Made By The Juvenile Is Not Cognizable.	11
E. Appellant’s Successful Completion Of A Section 360, Subdivision (b) Disposition Is Not A Legal Ground For Review.	15
F. Respondent’s Letter Of Non-Opposition Is Not A Legal Ground For Review Under Rule 8.500 (b).	16
II. The Appeal Was Rendered Moot.....	17
Conclusion	22
Certificate Of Word Count Pursuant To Rule 8.360.....	23
Declaration Of Service.....	24

Table Of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Davey v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 325	13
<i>De Cou v. Howell</i> (1923) 190 Cal. 741.....	13
<i>Howard v. Thrifty Drug & Discount Stores</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 424	13
<i>In re Drake M.</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 754	17
<i>In re Esperanza C.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1042.....	17
<i>In re I.A.</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1484	17, 19
<i>In re Jonathan B.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 873	13
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130.....	20
<i>In re N.S.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 59.....	16
<i>Leone v. Medical Board of Cal.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 660.....	9
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	20
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269	13
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Pietak</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 600	20
<i>Taormino v. Denny</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 679	14
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Penal Code, section 11165.12	19, 21
Penal Code, section 11165.2.....	20
Penal Code, section 11165.6.....	20
<u>WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE</u>	
Section 361.3	10

Table Of Authorities (Continued)

Page

RULES

California Rules of Court, rule 8.220 (a)(2) 16
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500 (a)(1) 9, 11
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500 (b)(1) 8, 9
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500 (c)(1) 10, 11
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500 (c)(2) 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. Art. VI, § 3..... 11
Cal. Const. Art. VI, § 12..... 9, 11

S267429
